

No. 19-357

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBBIN L. FULTON,
GEORGE PEAKE, AND TIMOTHY SHANNON,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CATHERINE STEEGE
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350

EUGENE R. WEDOFF
Counsel of Record
144 N. Elmwood Avenue
Oak Park, IL 60302
(312) 285-5849
erwedoff@me.com

CARL WEDOFF
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 THIRD AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10022
(212) 891-1600

JOHN P. WONAIS
MICHAEL A. MILLER
THE SEMRAD LAW FIRM LLC
20 S. CLARK STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60603
(312) 256-8516

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 7

I. Because Granting Review Is Not Likely To Alter The Judgments Below, This Case Is Not The Proper Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented..... 7

II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Correct..... 12

 A. The City’s Argument And Third Circuit’s Contrary Decision Are Based On An Incorrect Reading Of §542(a) 15

 1. The Text Of §542(a) Compels The Conclusion That §542(a) Is Self-Executing..... 16

 2. *Whiting Pools* Holds That §542(a) Is Self-Executing..... 20

 3. Section 542(a)’s Legislative History Supports The Conclusion That §542(a) Is Self-Executing 22

 B. By Retaining Respondents’ Cars In Violation Of §542(a), The City Engaged In An Act That Exercised Control Over Respondents’ Cars In Violation Of §362(a)(3) 23

 C. The Purpose, History, And Structure Of The Bankruptcy Code Demonstrate That The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Was Correct..... 24

D. The Seventh Circuit's Decision Is Not Inconsistent With <i>Strumpf</i>	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>California Employment Development Department v. Taxel (In re Del Mission Ltd.), 98 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996).....</i>	14
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf, 516 U.S. 16 (1995).....</i>	28, 29, 30
<i>In re Cowen, 849 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2017).....</i>	2, 3, 8, 9, 12
<i>In re Denby-Peterson, No. 18-3562, -- F.3d --, 2019 WL 5538570 (3d Cir. Oct. 28, 2019) ...</i>	1, 3, 11, 15, 17, 18, 21
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)</i>	18
<i>Fitzgerald v. IRS (In re Larimer), 27 B.R. 514 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1983).....</i>	26
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner, 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....</i>	26
<i>Hanover Insurance Co. v. Fremont Bank, 68 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....</i>	23-24
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A., 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....</i>	27

<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	16, 17
<i>Knaus v. Concordia Lumber Co. (In re Knaus)</i> , 889 F.2d 773 (8th Cir. 1989).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	5, 16-17, 18
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	4, 12
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	4, 12
<i>Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Rozier (In re Rozier)</i> , 376 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2004) (per curiam)	14
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	19
<i>Shea v. Kerry</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> 796 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17, 18
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	19
<i>Thompson v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 566 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009).....	14, 21, 27, 28

<i>United States v. Inslaw, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Sanchez DeFundora</i> , 893 F.2d 1173 (10th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	4, 5, 12, 13, 20, 21, 22
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v.</i> <i>Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	3, 10
<i>Weber v. SEFCU (In re Weber)</i> , 719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	14, 25

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3)	4
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(7)	29
11 U.S.C. 363(e).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 542(a).....	5, 16, 17, 20
11 U.S.C. § 542(b)	29
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1203	17
11 U.S.C. § 1207(b)	17
11 U.S.C. § 1303	17
11 U.S.C. § 1306(b)	17

11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1)	13
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)	13
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2075	19
Fed. R. Bank. P. 7001(1)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 353, § 441(a)(2), 98 Stat. 333 (amending 11 U.S.C. §362(a)(3)).....	22, 26
Pamela Foohey, Robert M. Lawless, Katherine Porter, & Deborah Thorne, “ <i>No Money Down</i> ” <i>Bankruptcy</i> , 90 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1055 (2017)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	4, 22, 25
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	4, 22
Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 93-100 (2012)	17
